
MEMORIAL INSCRIPTIONS 
AT

ST ANDREW’S CHURCH
CHARDSTOCK

© Chardstock Historical Record Group 2008
updated 2009

INTRODUCTION
The original list of memorial inscriptions in St Andrew’s churchyard was carried 
out by Joan Tunstall and Mary Parmiter in 1971 - 1972. This was updated by 
Peter Wood and Roger Carter in 2000.

The Chardstock Historical Record Group completed a further update in 2007, 
and included the inscriptions in the Church and on the War Memorial (about 75 
metres to the east, on the road towards Tytherleigh). Plans of the Church and the 
churchyard, showing the position of the memorials, have been added. Note that 
the numbering system has been changed since the earlier surveys. A list of 
memorials in the Church and churchyard, given in The Book of the Axe 
(published 1875), is also included.

Following a crosscheck against the Parish Registers, it appears that a few of the 
old dates, which are now illegible, were transcribed incorrectly. These have been 
noted.

CONTENTS page
List of memorial inscriptions in the churchyard 2
List of memorials which appeared on earlier surveys  
      of the churchyard, but are now missing or unidentifiable  22
Plan of the churchyard 24
List of memorials in the Church 25
Plan of the church 27
List of names on the War Memorial 28
Extract from The Book of the Axe, listing memorials in  
       the Church and churchyard c1875 29
Index of surnames 31



2

MEMORIAL INSCRIPTIONS IN CHARDSTOCK CHURCHYARD
Recorded in 1971-72; updated in 2000 and again in 2007

Notes: 1  In many cases these memorials are no longer fully legible, and the inscription 
  given below is that recorded in earlier lists.
 2 For the location of the memorials, see the accompanying plan of the churchyard
 3 This list does not use the same numbering as previous lists

1 No apparent inscription

2 BRIDELL. Thomas James died January 1901 aged 36.  

3 BRIDELL. Patience died June 1885 aged 59.  

4 BRIDELL. Edward died June 1906 aged 80.  

5 BEER. Robert died 6 Oct 1887 aged 70 also Mary Beer his wife died 28 Mar 1906 aged 84 
 also daughter Mary died 28 Nov 1902 aged 43.

6 WEAVER. James died 28 Oct 1719 aged 77 also
 CHARD. Richard died 13 May 1833 aged 75 and Ann wife of the above died 6 Sept 1832 
 aged 62 and Prudence daughter of the above Richard and Ann died 7 Jan 1823 aged 27.

7 FRENCH. John died 12 Apr 1888 aged 53  

8 DEAN. Mary died 18 Feb 1910 aged 80.

9 BOWYER. Rachel wife of Mr. John Bowyer who died 27 Nov 1858 aged 67.

10 MARGETTS. Charles St. Leger died 23 Sept 1976 aged 54 husband of Doreen Miriam died 
 6 Apr 1994 aged 71, father of Caroline and Amanda.

11 TRENCHARD. Ernest George died 6 Dec 1976 aged 75.

12 Illegible in 2007

13  LONG. William Ernest died 4 Jan 1977 aged 82 and his wife Edith Mary Long died 24 Jan 
 1983 aged 81.

14  BUSSELL. Wilfred Edward died 15 Aug 1977 aged 41.

15 LONG. Arthur Edward 1899 - 1978.

16 FOWLER. Andrew Edwin died 6 Apr 1978 aged 71.

17 BEASLEY. Alan Holmyard born 2 Nov 1900 died 28 Apr 1978.

18 FERBREACH. William died 17 July 1979 aged 87 and his wife Mary died 9 Jan 1982 
 aged 93.

19 LONG. Frank died 28 Jul 1945 aged 43.

20 LONG. Alfred Daniel died May 1948 aged 53 and Hilda Long died June 1968 aged 69 also 
 their children Roy died April 1943 aged 21 and Louise died April 1942 aged 10

21 SPILLER. Gunner W.R.  R.A. died 5 Jan 1946 aged 41. A Commonwealth War Graves 
 Commission headstone

22 BEER. Charles born June 1865 died March 1924 and his wife Emily born July 1864 died 
 April 1946.



3

23 JENKINS. Alexander Gordon died 2 Apr 1982 aged 69. 

24 APSEY. Maud died 16 June 1909 aged 19.

25 TURNER. Sarah died 10 Mar 1873 aged 41.

26 Illegible 2007.

27 WATTS. Susan Deem died 17 May 1869 aged 19.

28 WATTS. Walter born 26 Oct 1823 died 4 Jan 1903 also Bridget his wife 
 born 24 Jan 1826 died 5 Feb 1916.

29 PERRING. Alice B. died 23 July 1930 aged 49 also James her husband died 22 Nov 1950 
 aged 75. Also their son James A.C. Perring who died 21 Feb 1933 aged 6.

30 PERRING. Walter James died 21 Sept 1968 aged 57.

31 POOLE. Mary died 11 Jun 1879 aged 69 also Agnes Ellen Poole only surviving sister of the 
 above died 9 Jan 1888 aged 70.

32 PICKERING. Thomas born 10 Sept 1814 died 16 Jan 1859, also son Thomas, also Mary 
 Bartlett Pickering born 29 Mar 1843 died 31 Mar 1892, also Elizabeth Stround second 
 daughter of Thomas born 5 Feb 1850 died August 1895, and William Fowler Pickering born
  5 Sept 1784 died 8 July 1859, and Prudence, wife of William, born 4 May 1790 died 
 4 Feb 1821.

33 SUMMERS. Reginald J. died 10 Mar 1963 aged 63 erected by brother.

34 No inscription.

35 COUSINS. Rebecca died 21 Aug 1928 aged 65. The beloved wife of H Cousins 

36  LARCOMBE. Frederick William (Freddie) died 25 Aug 1995 aged 83.

37 DAVIES. Iris Rose died 15 Oct 1994 aged 69, and Douglas Charles “Don” Davies 
 died 4 Feb 2009 aged 88

38 KNIGHT. Ada Mary died 17 July 1992 aged 90 and Sam Knight died 29 May 1982.

39 HARRIS. Edward Albert born 23 July 1902 died 26 Feb 1992.

40 TROTT. ‘Frank’, Francis Kenneth 1920 - 1991.

41 PERRING. Charles Thomas died 25 Nov 1990 aged 73.

42 SEWARD. Eva Dorothy died 9 Nov 1990 aged 83 wife of Francis Ernest Seward died 19 Mar 
 1993 aged 96.

43 BROWN. Ron Albert.

44 WARRY. George husband of Sarah Warry died 28 Feb 1881 aged 38, also their infant son 
 Britton died 15 Aug 1876.

45 PERRING. Andrew died 21 Feb 1990 aged 77.

46 MALE. Stanley died 23 July 1989 aged 82.

47 DENSLOW. Joan Ada died 14 Dec 1988 aged 64 and Major Sidney Denslow (Sid) her 
 husband died 1 Sept 1998 aged 77.



4

48 DENING. James of Axminster died 25 Aug 1853 aged 58, also Jane his wife died 1843 aged 
 76. This memorial is broken, and not all the inscription is legible in 2007
 
49 LOVERIDGE. Gertrude Eva died 4 Mar 1963 aged 74 and her husband Frederick died 9 Jan 
 1966 aged 85. 2 slabs have been added: Eve Sarah Skarratt née Loveridge 1913 - 2005, 
 and Iris Annie Bool née Loveridge 24 July 1917 - 21 Aug 2003

50 ANNING. Sarah died 9 June 1886 aged 40.

51 MILLER. Joseph died 25 Sept 1898 aged 44, also Bessie died 23 Aug 1920 aged 33, also 
 Jane wife of Joseph died 1 May 1928 aged 74.

52 POWELL. Elizabeth Burden of Cadland died 21 June 1865 aged 47.

53 MILLER. Jane died 5 Apr 188? also her husband William died 15 May 1892 aged 82.

54 LARCOMBE. William died 30 Sept 1870 aged 48 also Eliza Larcombe his wife died 10 Nov 
 1896 aged 76, also John their son died 31 Dec 1871 aged 25.

55 DARK. Sarah Ann died 6 May 1900 aged 77.

56 SMITH. William son of John and Frances Smith died 11 Aug 1870 aged 20. Almost illegible 
 in 2007

57 MASON. Joan died 15 Apr 1964. In memory of my dear wife. This memorial has been 
 replaced with one reading: William Joseph Mason died 25 Sept 1978 aged 81, also his wife 
 Joan died 15 April 1964 aged 67 

58 SPILLER. William Henry of Lodge husband of Sarah Glyde Spiller died 15 May 1901 aged 
 44, also Annie Elizabeth Spiller, daughter, died 4 Mar 1914, also Sarah Glyde Lugg died 
 18 Jan 1938 aged 78.

59 WILKINS. Robert at Salisbury on Whit Sunday 1876 aged 27, also Robert Wilkins his father 
 died 3 Dec 1886 aged 76, also Sarah Wilkins his wife died at Bristol 3 Dec 1888 aged 63.

60 ZEALLEY. Arthur died 30 Nov 1925 aged 76, also Suzanna (died) 6 Nov 1901 aged 47.

61 LONG. Ann died 16 Dec 1888 aged 73, also Amelia Compton her sister died 6 Feb 1896 
 aged 83.

62 HUCKETT. Norman Geoffrey died 15 Apr 1983 aged 48.

63 DOUGLAS. Arthur Hugh died 28 May 1936, also Helen his wife died 29 Oct 1948.

64 WITHERS. John Richard of Burridge Farm born Milton Nr. Wells 10 May 1906 died 
16 Apr 1981, also his wife Dorothy Iris born London 27 May 1897 died Trenton Mo. U.S.A. 
6 Jan 1988.

65 BENTLEY. William died at Alston 13 July 1874.
                   
66 Illegible in 2007

67 BENTLEY. Thomas died 30 Mar 1869 aged 76.

68 SHERE. Ambrose died 30 Sept 1947 aged 64.

69 SMITH. Isaac Lisle died 20 Sept 1943 aged 72, also Maria Jane his wife died 31 May 1946 
aged 77. 

70 SMITH. James died 21 May 1918 aged 81, also Laetilia his wife died 23 June 1908 aged 64, 
also, on a separate inscription, Laetilia May Hull daughter of George and Mabel Hull died 
5 Mar 1910 aged 7.



5

71 SMITH. William James died 10 Oct 1907 aged 41.

72  HULL. George W died 30 Dec 1943 aged 64, also Florence Mabel his wife died 7 Apr 1966 
 aged 89.

73  BOWRING. Robert died 26 Nov 1833 aged 62, also Jane his wife died 30 Dec 1826 aged 53
 This is now difficult to decipher [2007]; the Pulman list gives Jane’s year of death as 1820, 
 but the Parish Registers show a Jane Bowering being buried on 3 Jan 1827.

74 No apparent inscription. Possibly Daniel Brownsell - see separate list of missing inscriptions

75 PEARCE. Madeline Louisa died 1 Oct 1932 aged 69, also John her husband died 
8 Nov 1934 aged 63, also Fred their son died of wounds in France 6 June 1917 aged 21 and 
Alice their daughter died 11 Dec 1902 aged 7. 

76 No apparent inscription

77 Against the church tower. It is not clear whether this is a grave slab

78 DEANE. Richard died at Alston 23 June 1891 aged 87, also his wife Mary Anne died 
14 Apr 1887 aged 77. 

79 DEANE. Isaac died Chilson Chard 1878 aged 75, also William Deane died Axminster 
18 Oct 1891 aged 84. This memorial was illegible in 2000.

80 SEARLE. William H died 4 Dec 1930 aged 72 and his wife Elizabeth died 28 Sept 1938 
aged 74.

81 SEARLE. Ernest J 1902 - 1987 and Peter.

82 HULL. Robert died 21 Feb 1913 aged 72 and Ann died 7 Mar 1925 aged 80.

83 North Side.
 DEANE. Isaac of Wambrook son of Robert and Sarah Deane died 27 June 1831 aged (?), 

also Robert Deane son of aforesaid John who died - 44 years also Elizabeth wife of said 
John died 18th - 73 years. Also - wife of aforesaid Johnomase - 

 East Side.
 Sarah daughter of John and Elizabeth Deane of South Chard who died 1803 aged 4 years, 
 also the above John Deane son of the aforesaid Robert and Sarah who died 6 Apr 1806 
 aged 49, also Thomas Deane of Tatworth son of Robert and Sarah died 1810 aged 41, also 
 Robert son of Robert and Sarah died 1821 aged 49 (?).

 South Side.
 In memory of Rachel wife of John Dean of Ridge who died 1748 aged 60,
 also John Dean who died Feb 26th 1749, also Robert son of above John and Rachel 
 Deane  -  aged 60 and also Sarah wife of the above Robert Dean 1797 [prob. 1797 - 
 now illegible] aged 59, also William son of above Robert and Sarah Deane who died 
 September 16th - .

 West Side.
 Isaac Deane son of John and Elizabeth 8th November  -  aged 53 (?), also  
 Sarah daughter of Elizabeth ? Deane October 1862 aged 90. 
 All the above Altar Tomb inscriptions were illegible in 2000.

84 TAVENER. Sgt. Major C. J. died 7 June 1921 aged 59.

85 WILLEY. William James born 20 Nov 1919 died 19 July 1947.

86 KING. Charles James Stuart died 23 Apr 1925 aged 67.

87 WALE. John died 5 Feb 1935 aged 86, also his brother William died 15 Feb 1935 aged 85.



6

88 WALE. Sarah died 30 July 1881 aged 64, also William Wale her husband died 8 Oct 1885 
aged 70, also Robert Wale grandson of above died 8 Oct 1894 aged 6 months.

89 TIDY. Bernard Thomas Walter 1898-1964. This memorial has been replaced by another 
which reads Peter Tidy 1898-1964 and his wife Beatrice 1907-1996.

90 DEANE. John of Ridge died 14 Aug 1897 aged 76, also Mary Maria sister of above died 
8 Jan 1901 aged 77.

91 BISHOP. Annie Maria died 6 Sept 1926 aged 77.

92 This has clearly been illegible for many years

93 Illegible in 2007

94 ELERS. Alice Maud died 31 Dec 1914, also Hyacinth Mabel (Baby) wife of F.R.Arscott died 
31 Aug 1938, also Gladys Lilian Featherstonehaugh wife of Major A.J.S Featherstonehaugh 
D.S.O. died 27 Dec 1934.

95 WOODCOCK. Gambier Digby son of Edward E. Woodcock and Mary his wife died 
15 October 1858 aged 18.

96 To the memory of a dead father by his three surviving children M.H.B.  MDCCCLVII 

97 H.S.W. July 1867. This appears to mark the grave of Honora Sarah Woodcock, who was 
 buried on 3 August 1867 aged 57

98  Sibyl aged 15 months 1868. This appears to mark the grave of Sibyl Machonochie, who was 
 buried on 10 June 1868 aged 15 months.
 
99 WOODCOCK. Frances Parry died 8 Oct 1909 and Rosa Grace Woodcock died 17 July 1910 
 and Anna Harriot Woodcock died 22 Feb 1913.

100 BRAGGE. John died 1815 aged 77, also son John died 1793 aged 7.

101 STONE. Edwin Charles died 25 Dec 1925 aged 83. This memorial was moved to its present 
 position between 1972 and 2000. From its place on the original list it appears that it was 
 originally in the South West corner of the churchyard.

102a WALE. Jane died 18 Feb 1866 aged 43.

102b WALE. Joseph born 3 July 1820 died 17 June 1894, also Maria wife of the above died 
31 Aug 1919.

102c  WALE. Robert died 30 May 1890 aged 71. For 40 years he managed with fidelity and 
diligence the Manor of Chardstock for Lord Henley by whom this monument is erected in 
grateful acknowledgement of his long and valuable service 

102d WALE. Susan Mary died 22 Jan 1956.

103 SMITH. Catherine died 22 Mar 1873 aged 90 after 60 years service with Dr. Sutherland and 
Rev. Woodcock.

104 LERESCHE. Louise Emily Georgette (Swiss) died 20 Aug 1872 aged 61 after 30  years 
 service with Rev. Woodcock.

105 JEFFERY. William died 30 Jan 1915 aged 77, also Charlotte Drake wife of the above died 
9 Mar 1929 aged 90 and daughter Helena 1950 aged 75.

106 ROBINSON. Ann widow of Henry Robinson of Beverley Yorkshire and Patras Greece died 
2 July 1878 aged 71.



7

107 BINDON. Simeon died 26 Feb 1932 aged 80, also Eliza his wife died 15 Dec 1914 
 aged 72.

108 STRAWBRIDGE. Albert John died 29 June 1947 aged 62, also Emily his wife died 
3 Feb 1959 aged 74.

109 STRAWBRIDGE. Elizabeth died 4 Dec 1936 aged 81, also John Strawbridge husband of the 
above died 17 Sept 1946 aged 87.

110 No apparent inscription

111 STRAWBRIDGE. Monica Emilie eldest child of Albert and Emilie died 29 Aug 1918 aged 9.

112 MASSENHOVE. Paula, infant daughter of Henri Josal Van Massenhove of Ostend aged 
5 months. A victim of the Great War. A small stone cross which is now dis-interred and 
leaning against the hedge.

113 SPILLER. Elizabeth died 12 Sept 1891 aged 33.

114 CHUBB. George died 4 Sept 1885, also Eli Chubb died 10 July 1889 aged 34.

115 LONG. Ann Mary 1893 - 1974.

116 LONG. Frederick Daniel died 8 Mar 1917 aged 64, also his wife Annie Compton died 
 9 Aug 1956 aged 85 and their son Frederick William died 20 Sept 1918 aged 26.

117 No apparent inscription.

118 HUNT. Emily died 20 Jan 1958 aged 87.

119 ADAMS. William Josias died 14 May 1957 aged 79, also Bessie Mary his wife died 
20 Aug 1986 aged 92.

120 PARSONS. Ann wife of Benjamin died 16 Apr 1892 aged 35, also Hannah Rose Hockey 
 their only daughter wife of Frank Hockey died 3 June 1936 aged 49.

121 SEWARD. John G. husband of Jessie died Alston Farm 5 Jan 1932 aged 60, also 
 Jessie A. Seward died 17 Sept 1952 aged 82.

122 ROBERTS. John died at Featherlake 22 Sept 1921 aged76, also Henrietta his wife died 
 Reeds Hill Chardstock 23 July 1911 aged 61.

123 PARSONS. William George died 26 Mar 1959 aged 62.

124 LARCOMBE. Abraham died 20 Apr 1905 aged 54, also Susan his wife died 19 Mar 1925 
aged 70.

125 LARCOMBE. Mary died 8 Sept 1876 aged 52, also John Larcombe her husband  died 
 18 Jan 1877 aged 59 and Susan mother of John died 31 Mar 1871 aged 78.

126  LARCOMBE. Eli husband of Selina died 25 Dec 1922 aged 64.

127 ROBERTS. John died at Wadbrook 8 Oct 1935 aged 70, also Alice M. Roberts died 
20 Dec 1944 aged 82 and Mary Howard died 11 Oct 1951, also Eve Roberts sister of the 
above died 19 Dec 1960.

128 ROBERTS. Robert Herbert son of Thomas and Elizabeth of Wadbrook died 3 Jan 1900 
aged 28. 

129 ROBERTS. Thomas of Wadbrook Farm died 28 Jan 1913 aged 80, also Elizabeth his wife 
died 20 May 1934 aged 99. 



8

130 ROBERTS. Timon died at Overdale Tytherleigh 15 May 1952 aged 87, also Maggie Eva 
Roberts died 11 May 1960 aged 72. (This memorial fallen down in 2000).

131 The original metal plaque bearing the inscription is missing in 2007. Possibly John Beer - see 
the separate list of missing inscriptions

132  BONFIELD. Lousia died 17 Sept 1918 aged 48, also Emma Bonfield died 4 Mar 1921, also 
Henry her husband died 17 Aug 1927.

133 SEWARD. Frederick died 28 May 1953, also Louise his wife died 14 Dec 1956 and Flossie 
their daughter died 30 Nov 1920 aged 23.

Memorials 134 - 139 were moved to their present position in the late 1980s; they had previously 
been leaning against the church wall. Their original locations are not recorded. Numbers 136 and 
137 have some discernable writing on them, but are now illegible. Possibly these are the memorials 
of Thomas Estmond and John Hoare - see the separate list of missing inscriptions.

138 LONG. Gainey died 23 July 1935 aged 91 and George Long died 23 Feb 1915 aged 76. 
Erected by their four eldest children. 

140 No memorial stone. Believed to be the grave of John/Jack Spiller, father of Louise Seward 
 née Spiller - see 133 above.

141 MEAKIN. John died 11?  Sept 1867 aged 12 years.

142 COX. Harriett wife of William Cox died 19 Nov 1931 aged 65.

143  SEALY. Colonel Humfrey Newnham 1887 - 1947.

144a PILTON. Annie Elizabeth wife of William Henry Pilton died 2 May 1955 aged 75. 
 Also William Henry Pilton died 20 Aug 1972 aged 89. 

144b PILTON. William John, son of Henry and Elizabeth, 7 Jan 2000 aged 85.

145 COWING. Sidney George died 15 Sept 1950 aged 64.

146a  PILTON. Charles Leslie son of Henry and Elizabeth died 1 Aug 1937 aged 20.

146b LARCOMBE. Dorothy Gladys wife of Ernest E. Larcombe died 18 Dec 1945 aged 32.

147 COUSINS. Sarah died 3 Dec 1941 aged 79, also her husband Samuel interred in Chard 
 cemetery.

148 LATTER. Maurice Plevins geologist & 2nd Lt. R. A. born 1899, killed on active service 
4 Dec 1940. Also Margaret Constance, 17 Nov 1897 - 3 July 1988.

149 PERRYMAN. John died 31 Dec 1890 aged 65, also Eliza his wife died 31 Aug 1902 aged 74.

150 SLOMAN. Richard died 8 July 1912 aged 69 and Emma Sloman died 22 Mar 1918 aged 72. 
"In loving memory of our dear Father & Mother".

151  GRABHAM. Mary died 26 July 1932 aged 79, also John husband of the above died 
18 May 1938 aged 85, also Tom their son died 26 Dec 1940 aged 51.

152 GRABHAM. Albert George died 6 Apr 1928 aged 60 and Eliza his wife died 19 Apr 1936 
 aged 72.

153 GRABHAM. John died 6 Sept 1899 aged 95, also his wife Jane Selina Grabham  died 
 15 Apr 1904 aged 80.



9

154 BENTLEY. Abraham of Wooton Farm died 30 Apr 1882 aged 75, also George Abraham 
Bentley died Cogans Farm Thorncombe 22 Feb 1927 aged 66, also Catherine Sarah his wife 
died Cogans Farm 1 Dec 1900 aged 30. 

155 HEMPHILL. Alex Hemphill of Kenya May 1896 - October 1961. Also a plaque : Alex Hemphill 
of Kenya May 1896 - October 1961, also his wife Marjory October 1896 - May 1989. 
This memorial is on what should be the grave space for memorial 154

156 SLOMAN. Francis died 26 Apr 1889 aged 80. In its present position in 2000; the sequence of 
 the 1972 list suggests that this memorial was originally between memorials 152 and 153.

157 SLOMAN. Maria died 29 Aug 1897 aged 90. See note on 156 above.

158 This has clearly been illegible for many years.

159 This has clearly been illegible for many years.

160 LITTLE. Jenny May 1 Apr 1991 - 7 Oct 2003.

161 HOWELL. Jean Phillipa 14 July 1928 - 24 July 2002.

162 POTTER. John Charles 12 Apr 1907 - 9 Sept 1948 and his wife Edith Kathleen Stella 
21 June 1916 - 2 Feb 1996.

163 SEWARD. Sarah Ann died at Axminster 1 Nov 1923 aged 80 and Sarah Seward her mother 
and Luke her father who were laid to rest in this churchyard.

164 VERIOD.  William son of James and Joan (mostly illegible in 1972; completely illegible in 
2000.) 

165a HULL. In memory of our parents Sydney Hull died 15 Aug 1925 aged 52 and Sarah Annie 
Hull died 21 Apr 1956 aged 80, also of their sons Frank Sydney Hull, killed in action in 
France 25 Apr 1917 aged 20 and Arthur and George Hull who died in infancy.  

165b LARCOMBE  Ada Kate died 4 Nov 1923 aged 80

165c  HULL Cyril Ernest died 26 Nov 1983 aged 72.

166 SPURWAY. Ernest John 1910 - 1984, also Alma Sylvia Spurway 1914 - 2007.

167 Illegible. This memorial was leaning against the church wall and was re-erected close by 
 in the late 1980s. Its original position is not recorded but its weight suggests it has not 
 moved far.

168 COATH. Derrick Edwin 1921 - 2004.

169 CORNELL. Revd. Frederick William born 27 Jan 1912 died 27 Aug 1995.

170 SEARLE. Ronald William died 19 Jan 1996 aged 68.

171 SNOOK. Herbert Edwin 1922 - 1996.

172 PERRING. Cecil W.J. died 24 Sept 1996 aged 81.

173 BROTHERHOOD. Lionel James 6 Oct 1924 - 31 Jan 1995, also Sarah Blane McVeigh Laird 
 19 Sept 1929 - 28 June 1997.

174 M K R

175 HARRIS. Philip Thomas died 5 Jan 1998 aged 79.



10

176 SALTER. Laura Annie 30 Apr 1909 - 7 Sept 2001, wife of Sidney and mother to Geoffrey, 
 Rosemary, Ivor, Brian Colin and Angela.

177 HARRIS. Albert 8 Oct 1913 - 19 June 2002, also Freda Evelyn 30 Apr 1917 - 16 Feb 2005.

178 This has clearly been illegible for many years.

179 This has clearly been illegible for many years.

180 This has clearly been illegible for many years.

181 This has clearly been illegible for many years.

182 SUMMERS. J. died 6 Dec 1880 (or 1889) aged 76.

183  DUNSTER. Fred died 20 Mar 1949 aged 70, also his wife Elizabeth died 16 April 1973 
 aged 94.

184 ZEALLEY. Annie Kate died 31 Aug 1909 aged 27.

185  DENING. Amelia wife of James died 1 Feb 1887 aged 58.

186 MALE. George 1903 - 1974. Vida Evelyn Male 1906 - 2003.

187a MARLEY. Mary Jane died 24 Apr 1953 aged 80 "In memory of dear Mother" 

187b MARLEY Graham Tom died 25 May 1990 aged 77.

188 SYMES. Eliza died 10 Dec 1923.

189 This has clearly been illegible for many years.

190 FRY. Dick for many years huntsman and shepherd to Thomas Deane of Cotley died 
 1 Dec 1879 aged 72.

191  DEANE. Catherine wife of Joseph died 10 Aug 1869 aged 44. William J. Deane died 
 29 June 1890 aged 39, also Elizabeth wife of Joseph died 8 July 1890 aged 54.

192 This has clearly been illegible for many years.

193 DEANE. William of Reeds Barn Hawkchurch died 12 Oct 1892 aged 65, also Mary his wife 
died 1 Mar 1910 aged 77. Thomas Henry died 20 Aug 1922 aged 54, also Selena Mary 
daughter of William and Mary Deane who died 1 Oct 1934 aged 71.

194 BOND. Isaac died 22 May 1896 aged 63 and Louisa wife of the above died 27 July 1920 
aged 81.

195 FERNIE. Andrew 10 Mar 1868 - 16 Feb 1944, also Rhoda his wife 24 May 1888 - 
 16 Dec 1968.

196 TIDMARSH. Doris 1902 - 1997.

197 WELLINGTON. Mark Amory 5 Apr 1925 - 21 Apr 2006.

198 DAVY. William died 24 May 1914 aged 76. 

199 DAVY. Matilda died 2 Apr 1923 aged 82. 

200 SCOTT. Charles died 20 Nov 1939 aged 74 and Elizabeth Jane his wife died 25 Nov 1949 
aged 86.

201 No apparent inscription.



11

202  No apparent inscription on the slab. The inscription on the urn reads:
 PENNECARD. Alice S. 1863 - 1951 and Sam Pennecard 1862 - 1955.

203 DEANE. William J. died 29 June 1890 aged 39, also Sidney his brother died 11 June 1901 
aged 48 and Joseph their father died 14 Mar 1901 aged 87 and Emily E. Genge daughter of 
Joseph died 22 Aug 1936 aged 87.

204 PERRING. Andrew born 1880 died 1955. The 2000 list said “This memorial is now behind 
No 203 [new numbering]” This implies that it was previously in a different position.

 
205 WILLS. William died 27 Mar 1885 aged 64 son of Isaac Wills who died 9 Feb 1847 aged 64 
 and of Anna Maria who died 1 Apr 1867 aged 74.

206 GRIFFIN. Clement J. died 26 Nov 1952 aged 74. Jane Griffin died 10 Nov 1972 aged 83.

207 GRIFFIN. Herbert W. died 10 Apr 1930 aged 5.

208  GRIFFIN. Sarah Ann died 6 June 1935 aged 82.

209 SCOTT. William C died 21 Sept 1945 aged 47. Edith Scott 1899 - 1983.

210 DUNSTER. John Charles died 22 Feb 1934 aged 67, also his wife Elizabeth died 
 7 Jan 1953 aged 86.

211 TOMS. Alice Gertrude daughter of William and Fanny died 24 July 1887 aged 19, also 
William George their son died 29 June 1874 aged 4 years.

212 BEER. Elizabeth Manfield died 9 Nov 1936 aged 52, also George Beer died 23 Dec 1956 
 aged 70.

213 ALLEN. Nellie died 16 Apr 1954 and William died 8 Sept 1955.

214 SWAIN. Joan Kathleen died 3 May 1978 aged 56, also her husband Charlie died 2 Feb 1992 
 aged 76

215 COATH. Joseph died 15 Jan 1984 aged 6 hours.

216 COOMBES. Gertrude Alice died 9 Mar 1963 aged 71, also husband Ernest John died 
 13 Apr 1964 aged 74.

217 COOMBS. "In memory of our parents" Samuel Coombs died 29 Jan 1903 aged 54 
Ellen J. Coombs died 19 Jan 1922 aged 82 and Lillian Mary died 7 July 1923 aged 47.

218 PIKE. Ernest. 
 HUTCHINGS. Daisy Fidelis.

219 PERRING. Elizabeth Ellen died 26 Nov 1912 aged 72, also James her husband died at 
Leats Mill 15 Dec 1919 aged 77.

220 This has clearly been illegible for many years.

221 HUTCHINGS. Ronald husband of Gladys died 23 Feb 1953 aged 36.

222 TURNER. William Tanner died 22 July 1876 aged 52 and his wife Phebe died 10 May 1879 
aged 62.

 
223 TURNER. George died 19 Feb 1900 aged 81, also Sarah his wife died 17 Dec 1890 
 aged 77.

224 SMITH. Francis of Brinscombe Farm died 13 Aug 1872 aged 57.



12

225 Illegible in 2007. A small stone, so this may mark a child’s grave.

226 PERRING. Charles Emanuel husband of Etta died at Twist 27 Sept 1921 aged 43.

227 Illegible in 2007.

228 LARCOMBE. William Robert died 5 May 1955 aged 75 and his wife Lousia died 
 22 Oct 1971 aged 90.

229 LARCOMBE. Simon John accidentally killed at Chard Junction 10.8.1917, also Robert 
Larcombe died 17 June 1914 aged 69, also Sarah Ann wife of the above died 24 Mar 1925 
aged 73.

230 LARCOMBE. Edith Rachel died 12 May 1931 aged 53, also Frederick Thomas her husband 
died 2 June 1949 aged 73.

231 In loving memory of my dear sister Polly 28 Feb 1948.

232 No apparent inscription.

233 MARKS. Honor, wife of Richard Marks of Burridge born 30 March 1814 died 14 October 
 1888.

234 MARKS. Here lies the body of Susanna wife of Mr. John Marks who departed this life the 
30th ? 1754 aged 64. Here lies the body of Mr. John Marks who departed this life the 4th of 
June 1761 aged 70. Here lies the body of Betty Marks died 1786 aged 63. John Marks of 
Burridge died May 5th 1844 aged 75 and Honour wife of the above who died    ?    ,  also 
Thomas Marks of Burridge yeoman and Sarah his wife. She wasted and dyed the 23rd 
November 1679 and who was interred the   Dec. anno 1683. The inscriptions on this tomb 
were almost illegible in 2009. The Parish Registers record the date of burial of Sarah Marks 
as 28 Nov 1672, suggesting that she died 23 Nov 1672 and not 1679 as previously recorded.

235 BARBER. Emily Elizabeth 20 May 1895 - 13 Aug 1984

236 BARBER. William 28 Feb 1894 - 25 Aug 1972

237  HUTCHINGS. Florence Edith died 10 Mar 1959 aged 67 and her husband Albert  Henry died 
 16 Sept 1973.

238 BEER. Annie Elizabeth died 4 July 1985 aged 71 and her husband Clement Ernest Reginald 
Beer died 18 Dec 1998 aged 86.

239 McGUIRE. Cyril Edward died 24 Mar 1974 aged 78 beloved husband of Susan Isabel 
McGuire died 6 May 1978 aged 76.

240 CHOWN. Muriel Unsworth died 28 Jan 1963 aged 55 and Charles Donald died 3 Apr 1967 
aged 66.

241 TALBOT. Reginald Francis 19 Sept 1915 - 12 Jan 2000.

242 CHUBB. Margaret Sarah died 23 Apr 1974 aged 75 and her husband William Reginald died 
2 Apr 1978 aged 81.

243 No memorial stone.

244 MERRITT. Freda Alice 1910 - 1987 

245 HOLLAND. Roy William died 21 Dec 2004 aged 83, husband of Dorothy.

246 SATCHELL. Albert Steve 28 Sept 1894 - 21 Apr 1962 and his wife Matilda née Scott 
11 Dec 1899 - 4 Dec 1991.

247 BODEN. Mena wife of Tim died 18 Dec 1962



13

248 OTTEN. Harold Arthur M.M. Lt.Col. R.A. 1892 - 1963.
 OTTEN. Grace Emily born 26 Apr 1890 died 18 Oct 1975.

249 LARCOMBE. Albert F, died 2 May 1931 aged 42. The kerbstones with this inscription form 
 the edge of the path to the main door of the church. Their original location is not recorded.

NOTE: Numbers 250 to 299 are not used

300 MILLER. William Joseph died 5 June 1956 aged 80, also wife and mother Ethel Constance 
 May died 11 Feb 1964 aged 70.

301 HAWKINS. Phyllis Irene Ayldth died 15 June 1978 aged 74, also her husband Ernest Frank 
died 14 Apr 1981 aged 77.

302  BUDGE. Albert Reginald born 26 Feb 1896 died 5 Dec 1982 and his wife Emily Rose Lena 
Budge died 13 Mar 1989 aged 84. 

303 BUDGE. Terence Reginald Francis born 13 Dec 1926 died 20 Jan 1984. 

304      No headstone. This is the grave of Olive Fowler, who died in 1922/3 aged 2½. 
       
305       No headstone. This is the grave of Mary Perring who died aged about 4. Her date of 
      death is unknown.
      
306       No headstone. This is the grave of Margaret Joyce Potter, who died in 1941 aged 
      6 weeks.

307 HUTCHINGS. James died 28 Sept 1947 aged 78, also his wife Helen Louisa died 9 Dec 
 1952 aged 82, also on a separate slab, Gladys their daughter died 27 Aug 1957 aged 62.

308 BENTLY. John Cox died at Fordwater 6 June 1909 aged 85 and his brother Thomas died at 
Fordwater 20 Dec 1900 aged 74.

309 LANE. Ivan John died 23 Jan 1973 aged 65, also Alice Maud Lane died 2 Nov 2001 
 aged 96.

310 PERRING. Ezra of Hakes died 30 Oct 1923 aged 79, also Polly daughter of the above died 6 
 July 1889 aged 2. Also Mary Ann wife of the above died 25 May 1932 aged 76.

311 CHUBB. George Thomas died 27 June 1958 aged 58 and his wife Linda Amy died 
21 Feb 1976 aged 80, also their daughter Alice Margaret Chubb died 25 June 1937 aged 4.

312 This has clearly been illegible for many years.

313 This has clearly been illegible for many years.

314 This has clearly been illegible for many years.

315 SHORT. Geertruida Maria born 18 Mar 1903 died 3 Sept 1972 and her husband Philip born 
19 Nov 1892 died 2 Dec 1980 of Chubbs Farm.

316 STENHOUSE. Lt.Col. Edward Ernest R.A. of Edendeny died 15 July 1971 aged 68 and his 
wife Marion Hamilton died 30 Jan 1997 aged 90.

317 CROSS. George Herbert died 10 May 1965 aged 71 born 9 Nov 1893 and his wife Marjorie 
Louise Cross died 8 Mar 1992 aged 84 born 7 Nov 1907.

318 FARRANT Francis and his wife Alice died 1947.

319 WOODLEY. George K. died 8 Jan 1939 aged 73 and his wife Emily Sarah died 6 Apr 1946 
aged 75.



14

320 MATTOCK. Henry Father and Crimean Veteran died 30 Jan 1922 aged 90. Stone now flat.

320a MATTOCK. In ever-loving memory of our dear step-mother Mary C Mattock, died 16 April 
1922 aged 88. This stone is at the foot of the above grave-space and is still standing. It is not 
shown separately on the accompanying plan.

321 DRAYTON. Thomas and his wife Anne who was the daughter of John and Elizabeth - he 
 died June - 1778 aged 75, she died 1744 aged 38. Also Elizabeth Roundsevell daughter of 
 John & Elizabeth Mitchell of this parish,  died April 21st 1766 aged 65. Also Richard Drayton 
 grandson of John & Elizabeth Mitchell died 27th April 1774 aged 4(?). Also Bridget wife of 
 Thomas Drayton died April 20th 1784 aged 44, also Lydia daughter of above Thomas & 
 Bridget died September 16th 1801 aged 29. 

322 SEARLE. William 1902 - 1969, also Florence Grace 1903 - 1989.

323 EARLY. George Arthur died 18 Sept 1957 aged 57 and his wife Ellen Mary died 7 Oct 1976 
 aged 76.

324 PARRIS. John died 31 May 1902 aged 90 and Elizabeth his wife died 23 Apr 1860 aged 56. 
 The cross on this headstone is broken, 2007.

325 PARRIS. Ann died 5 Dec 1914 aged 76 and Arthur Parris died 5 Mar 1924 aged 85, also 
Albert Parris died 1 Mar 1931 aged 88

326 BENTLY. John gentleman of this parish died 19 May 1798 aged 66, also Elizabeth wife of 
William Bently died 8 Sept 1798 aged 40, also William son of William and Elizabeth died 
25 June 1793.

327 BENTLY. Mary wife of John Bently died 1764, also Betty daughter of John and Mary died 
1761 [prob. 1762 - now illegible].

328 (BENTLY.) Ruth wife of William Pryor died 4 Oct 1794 aged 84 also William Bently died 
12 June 1876 aged 72 , also Elizabeth wife of the above died 1846. 

329 BENTLY. William died 22 Mar 1925 aged 82 and Mary sister of the above and mother of 
William and Walter Bishop died 13 Feb 1927 aged 79. The Parish Registers record the date 
of burial of Betty (Elizabeth) Bently as 26 Jan 1762

330 PRINCE. George 18 September 1929 aged 47. This memorial was moved sometime after 
 1972. Its original position is unrecorded, but its location on the original list suggests that it 
 was near either memorial 35 or memorial 56

331 PARRIS. Benjamin died 15 June 1912 aged 50 and his wife Helena Bessie died 7 Oct 1946 
aged 81 and their daughter Helen Mary died 5 July 1917 aged 20.

332 PARRIS. Elizabeth wife of Thomas died 15 Apr 1866 aged 41 and their son John  died 
 2 Oct 1866 aged 8, also Thomas died 25 Dec 1897 aged 77 and Alice Parris died 
 23 Oct 1947 aged 92 (daughter of the above).

333 SALWAY. Sarah wife of John died October 1776, also John her husband died 18 Aug 1787 
aged 72, also John son of John and Sarah died 15 Apr 1783, also Elizabeth wife of the 
above John died 15 Dec 1826 aged 80. 

334 Little of this headstone remains.

335 PRYER. William died September 1822 aged 83, also Elizabeth 18 Oct 1819 [prob. wrong; 
 PRs record burial on 3 April 1819] aged 73. 
 Also William, son of John and Elizabeth died 18 Mar 1815 aged 67. Also William son of 
 William  and Elizabeth Pryor died 9 Nov 1823 aged 50, also Mary wife of William Pryor died 
 13 Oct 1835 aged 62, also "To the memory of one son and nine daughters the infant 
 children of William and Elizabeth Pryor, also Elizabeth wife of Isaac Deane of Tatworth 
 and daughter of the above William and Elizabeth died 15 Mar 1812 aged 40, also 
 Thomas their son who died 28 Oct 1849 aged 70." 



15

336 GOFF. Donald aged 93, also Phyllis aged 70 and their son John aged 2

337  WESTON. Ellen. Mother died 23 Oct 1929.

338 JEFFERY. Ernest John died 11 July 1968 aged 85 and Mabel his wife died 6 May 1974 
aged 86.

339 PARRIS. Tom died 8 Sept 1960 aged 75.

340 PARRIS. John died 31 Oct 1888 aged 74, also Eliza his wife who died 3 Apr 1891 
 aged 80. 

341 Only the base of this headstone remains. It is probable that this is the base for the stone 
currently leaning against the back of memorial 333, which reads:

 PARRIS. George son of Henry John and Amelia died 20 Jan 1899 aged 77.

342 POPE. Joan wife of Robert Pope died 4 July 1857 aged 56, also Sarah wife of Daniel Virgin 
daughter of the above died 27 July 1875 aged 38, also Robert Pope of Ridge died 
8 Apr 1884 aged 76.

343 MILLER. Emma died 5 Feb 1895, also George her husband died 6 Apr 1897. 
 
344 MILLER. George husband of Bertha died at Westlears Farm, Thorncombe, 7 July 1924 aged 

49, also John Miller their son died 8 Feb 1927 aged 12 and Bertha Miller wife of George died 
29 Jan 1968 aged 84. Also Winifred Mary Joan Miller, daughter of the above, 25 Jan 2006 
aged 87.

345 MILLER. Charlie Miller died Ridge 12 July 1926 aged 42. Brother.

346 No inscription

347 JAMES. Harry died 25 Aug 1967 aged 64; also his wife Rachel Anne, died 20 June 1974 
 aged 67.

348 HARRIS Rosa died 11 Feb 1964 aged 86. -348

349 HARRIS. Henry died 18 June 1954 aged 78 -349

350  PIGEON. Henry George Parris, husband of Martha, died 25 Mar 1942 aged 77 also Martha 
died 27 Dec 1952 aged 85.

351 PEARCE. John died 15 Jan 1929 aged 62, also Ethel Garrett née Pearce daughter of the 
above died 16 Jan 1929 aged 34 and Ethel Mary Pearce wife and mother of above died 
9 Jan 1952.

352 No inscription

353 No inscription

354 GOFF. John died 21 Apr 1941 aged 66, also Mary Ethel his wife 30 July 1957 aged 83.

355 PARHAM. Francis Servant of the Lord. Vicar 1883 - 1905 died 20 Oct 1905 aged 70.

356 EAMES. Thomas Palmer of Cotley died 22 Sept 1886, also Elizabeth his wife died 6 May 
1905 aged 66.

357 TAYLOR. Bryan James Newland, 1934 - 2005.

358 APSEY. Christopher James 1960 - 1994. 

359 WILLEY. Reginald died 2 June 1967 aged 81 and his wife Alice Elizabeth died 31 Mar 1975 
aged 83.



16

360 APSEY. Hilda Maud died 21 Mar 1968 aged 61 wife and mother and Hubert Henry Apsey 
husband and father died 17 Oct 1992 aged 87.

361 APSEY. Henry 1879 - 1955 and his wife Maud Ellen 1880 - 1963.

361a STOODLEY. William Thomas died 13 May 1985 aged 71 and his wife Ethel died  
 19 Feb 1990 aged 69. On a separate slab in front of memorial 261

362 APSEY. Anthony Walter (Tony) 1917 - 1978, and his wife Avice 1917 - 2000 and son Mark 
 1960 - 2005.

363 PEARCE. Percy A. died 27 Apr 1945 aged 35, also his mother Frances died 3 Mar 1954 
aged 80.

364 PEARCE. Albert Edward died at Ridge Hill 22 Mar 1929 aged 52. 

365 PEARCE. W. 1939 on a slab, and on the adjacent urn Walter Pearce 1894 - 1989 (1939?).

366 PEARCE. Juliea R. died 11 Feb 1917 aged 56, also her son Charles W.H. Pearce who died 
in France from wounds 31 July 1918 aged 22.

367 BRIGGS. Arthur William died 30 Oct 1987 aged 67.

368 GOFF. Elizabeth Susan died 25 Jan 1982 aged 73 wife and mother and Edward Sidney Goff 
 died 3 Feb 1992 aged 85 dear dad.

369 FRENCH. Charlotte G. died 19 Aug 1901. James 5 May 1909. John 1 Apr 1861. Thomas 2 
Apr 1884 and William French husband of Charlette G. French died 31 Oct 1912.

370 DENNING. Richard died 16 Apr 1848 aged 34, also Harriet Denning died 28 Jan 1860 aged 
35, also Charlotte Eliza niece of the above died 13 July 1860 aged 20.

371 DENNING. Charles died 11 July 1870 aged 81, also Sarah his wife died 1 May 1870 
 aged 85.

372 BABB. Eliza Lidden wife of the Rev. Thomas Babb, daughter of Thomas Palmer and Martha 
his wife and granddaughter of Rev. Robert Stevens formerly Vicar of this Parish, died at 
Cheddington 28 Aug 1860 aged 65, also the above Rev.Thomas Babb died at Cheddington 
31 Dec 1861 aged 76.

373 PALMER. John of Lodge died 19 June 1780 aged 65, also Elizabeth his wife died January 
 1792 aged 77, also Sarah daughter of Thomas and Sarah died 30 Sept 1780. Also Thomas 
 died December 1737 aged 73 and Sarah, widow of Thomas Palmer of Cotley Farm died 
 15 Aug 1732 aged 53. Also Thomas, son of Thomas and Sarah died March 1735 aged 23.
  Mary     Sept. 20  1745   6 months
  Eliza     Sept   1745   2 years
  Robert      May 24 1753   3 years
  Mary    Dec.  1753   5 years
  Robert    April 6 1768 13 years
  Lydia    Jan. 15 1770 18 years

Sons and daughters of John and Elizabeth Palmer of Lodge in this Parish. The inscriptions 
 on this tomb were almost illegible in 2000.

374 DEANE. Thomas of Cotley died 6 Apr 1855 aged 82, also widow Maria, daughter of Thomas 
Newberry Palmer of Underdown Yarcombe died 18 Feb 1863 aged 86.

375 EAMES. Thomas Deane 1868 - 1936. Sarah Elizabeth Eames 1867 - 1942. 
Maria  Deane Eames 1866 - 1944. Alice Mary 1869 - 1948.

376 APSEY. Samuel died 25 July 1967 aged 92.



17

377 GOFF. Hilda died 24 Oct 1967 aged 67.

378 APSEY. Ida died 29 Dec 1956.

379 BROMFIELD. Frederick John died 22 Feb 1956 aged 68 and his wife Frances Lily died 
1 Apr 1960 aged 76.

380 HODGE. Frederick Henry husband and father killed by enemy action 26 Oct 1942, also 
Lydia Hodge 1891 - 1984 Kenneth Hodge 1924 - 1989 Phyllis Hodge 1927 - 1990.

381 PEARCE. George 1893 - 1957 and his wife Emily Dorothy Pearce 1894 - 1985.

382 MORRELL. Thomas Richard died 9 Sept 1946 aged 28.

383 WARREN. William F.E. died at Cotley 21 June 1943 aged 66 and Eva Lena his wife died
26 Oct 1945 aged 69.

384 HARRIS. Thomas died 10 Aug 1877 aged 47, also Sarah Ellen Harris died 10 Sept 1876 
aged 51 and Thomas Henry Harris their son died 2 Dec 1873 aged 10 months.

385 PERHAM. Thomas late of Luggs Farm, Membury died 26 June 1891 aged 81.

386 PRATT. Harriot died 29 Aug 1886 aged 72, also Abraham Thomas died 25 Oct 1885 aged 31 
and Charles died 18 Feb 1888 aged 67.

387 PRATT. Bridget died 19 July 1869 aged 78.

388 PRATT. Betty died 3 December 1844 aged 84.

389 PRATT. Thomas died 2 Mar 1892 aged 78 and Sarah his wife died 4 Nov 1869 aged 29.

390 BRETT. Isabel Anne wife of Albert J. Brett died 25 June 1935 aged 67, also Sarah mother of 
Albert J. Brett died 12 Oct 1905 aged 79 and Albert James Brett died 6 Aug 1956 aged 90.

391 BOWERMAN. Richard John died 16 Feb 1915, also Alice Margaret wife of the above born 
8 June 1846 died 7 Mar 1925.

392 APSEY. Jack 1909 - 1992. Alice Maria Apsey 1908 - 2002.

393 PEARCE. John Henry died 20 Apr 1953 aged 51 and his wife Emily May died 18 May 1990 
aged 89.

394 LENTELL. Emily 1861 - 1940, William Lentell 1863 - 1949. William T.M. 1893 - 1953. 

395 HOSKINS. Donald 1904 - 1988 and his wife Lilian Hoskins 1913 - 1999.

396 WINTER. Emily Elizabeth daughter of Elias Miller died 15 Oct 1886 aged 86.

397 MILLER. Emma Deem, wife of Elias Miller died 1 Nov 1867 aged 47.

398 HARRIS. Thomas of Frogwell Farm died 15 Dec 1871 aged 71, also Sarah Harris his wife 
died 17 Apr 1880 aged 84.

399 No inscription. Information received states that this is J R Pratt’s grave, & his wife Ethel Jane. 
A metal cross has been put in, from elsewhere. The ashes of his son Harold John Pratt are 
also interred here.

400 PRATT. John of Bewley Farm died 10 Feb 1896 aged 63, and Mary his wife died 1 July 1896 
aged 60, also Sarah Bridget Spiller wife of Henry Spiller and daughter of the above who died 
22 June 1897 aged 23.

401 PHILLIPS. Mary died at Churchill Farm 20 Oct 1889 aged 43.

402 MATTHEWS. Edith Louise died 21 July 1908 aged 28.



18

403 MATTHEWS. Sarah Jane died 20 Jan 1881 aged 32.

404 WELCH. Elizabeth died 12 July 1932 aged 69, also her husband George Fowler Welch died 
20 Apr 1945 aged 82.

405 PEARCE. William died 6.6.MDCCCLXXIV AGED 72.

406 Illegible 2007

407 PHILLIPS. Walter, husband of Mary Phillips died 19 Oct 1923 aged 73, also Mary wife of the 
above died 27 Feb 1928 aged 73.

408 LARCOMBE. Lucy died at College House 13 Jan 1966 aged 74, also her husband Abraham 
died 18 Mar 1968 aged 74.

409 HARRIS. Henrietta Ida born 7 Apr 1893 died 7 July 1980 and brother William George Harris 
born 15 Nov 1896 died 6 June 1986.

410 FOWLER. Albert died 31 May 1953 aged 77, also his wife Edith Bessie died 27 July 1967 
aged 83.

411 VERRELL. Rosanna died 27 Oct 1960 aged 83.

412 MARLEY. Walter died 27 July 1951 aged 64.

413 SCB 1969  MP 1966

414 WILLMINGTON. Frederick died 12 July 1955 aged 74, also Elsie Anna his wife died 
3 June 1959 aged 79, also Sidney Victor son of Frederick Willmington lost at Dunkirk 
June 1940 aged 20.

415 THICKE. Franklin Frank died 16 May 1954 aged 80 and Sarah his wife died 
 3 May 1967 aged 85.

416 ELLETT. Martha died 1866 aged 64, also William Ellett her husband died 13 Nov 1874 
aged 72.

417 BENTLY. Thomas died 20 June 1934 aged 75.

418 Stone flaked and illegible in 2007

419 DEANE. Elizabeth spouse of Joseph Deane & daughter of the late Thomas Ellett died 
 8 July 1890. 

420 ESSELL. George Fisher Skudamore born 11 Dec 1856 died 2 Apr 1928, also his wife Sarah 
Elizabeth born 3 Apr 1859 died 7 Oct 1941.

421 BOND. George Crandon son of William & Mary Ann Bond of Crawley died 9 July 1856 
aged 19.

422 No inscription

423 Metal plaque bearing the inscription is missing in  2007.

424 No memorial stone.

425 HALLETT. Alice Louisa died 6 Feb 1941 aged 56.

426 WILKINSON. Ethel, a dear Mum & Gran & her mother Susan Cousins & dear Dad 
 Walter Wilkinson.



19

427 No inscription

428 Aunt Emma, daughter of William & Sarah Bond of Axminster died 22 Mar 1883 aged 78.

429 PICKERING. Charlotte daughter of William Fowler & Prudence Pickering died 28 Sept 1887 
aged 76.

430 PICKERING. Elizabeth born 4 Apr 1814 died 9 June 1836. 

431 CASSON. E.G. 1956. 

432 No headstone

433 PARRIS. John died 7 Mar 1973 aged 72, his son Eric died 16 Apr 1978 aged 35, and his 
 wife Freda died 6 Mar 2002 aged 90.

434 ALLEN. Henrietta 1901 - 1973.

435 BEER. Henry Tom died 31 Jan 1932 aged 69.

436 HUTCHINGS. Elizabeth Annie died 4 Mar 1937 aged 76.

437 BUSSELL. Henry died 17 Apr 1934 aged 42 and Rachel Bussell died 2 Nov 1974 
 aged 83.

438 BUSSELL. Hannah. In loving memory of dear mother Hannah Bussell wife of  James.

439 MATTHEWS. Lily Emma died 8 Feb 1937 aged 56, also Samuel her husband died 
 9 Sept 1952 aged 75, and on another stone on the same site "In loving memory of Brian".

440 LARCOMBE. Sarah died 18 Sept 1878 aged 49. This metal cross may have been moved as 
 in the earlier lists it had an adjacent number to the Larcombe  memorial 445, and so  
 presumably these were adjacent memorials. It is unknown which has been moved. See also 
 Francis Larcombe in the separate list of missing memorials 

441 THOMAS. Percy 1905 - 1986, also his wife Agnes Lottie 1905 - 1989.

442 DREWER. William James 1908 - 1974, also his wife Edith Mary 1913 - 2000.

443 TURNER. Edwin Charles 1918 - 1974 husband of Winsome Violet.

444 FAIRMAN. Geoffrey Frederick 1906 - 1974.

445 LARCOMBE. John died 24 July 1894 aged 62. This metal cross may have been moved - 
 see note under 440 above. 

446 ROBERTS. Ethel Maud 1875 - 1952.

447 No inscription

448 BINDON. Florence Susanah died 11 Aug 1971 aged 88.

449 DIMON. Mary Ann died 1 Feb 1937 aged 75. Headstone broken and leaning against its 
 base, 2007

450 POOLE. John of Thorncombe died 22 Jan 1898 aged 66, also Elizabeth his wife died 
 4 May 1911 aged 87 and  children Sarah Jane died 15 June 1889 aged 30. Elizabeth died 
 11 Apr 1892 aged 27 and Mary died 18 June 1873 aged 7. This headstone has fallen and 
 was flat in 2000.



20

451 PADY. William T. of Hailsham Chard late of Thorncombe died 12 Mar 1934 
 aged 75 and his widow Emily Pady died 4 Feb 1953 aged 93. This headstone has broken 
 and is now flat, 2007.

452 LARCOMBE. A.W. (Bert) 1904 - 1984.  This metal cross is on the grave space of 
 memorial 451.

453 LINES. Harold George died 5 Apr 1972 aged 67.

454 COOMBES. "In memory of Mum and Dad. Elsie and Tom Coombes".

455 COLLIER. Mary Helena Miller died 16 Mar 1926 aged 74, also her husband
  John Henry died 4 May 1947 aged 85.

456 LYE. Frank died 12 Oct 1954 aged 58.

457 TURNER. Susan wife of John Turner died 20 Feb 1898 aged 64, also 
 Sarah Turner died 17 Mar 1875 aged 76. 

458 BINDON. Raymond died 20 Aug 1981 aged 70 and his wife Olive Mary Bindon 
 died 9 Mar 1998 aged 77.

459 WALTERS. Clifford Walters also his mother Elsie O’Keefe and Jack O’Keefe.

460 LEWIS. Idris Elfryn died 17 Feb 1973 aged 67and his wife Emily Kate died 17 Jan 1978 
 aged 67.

461 LORD. William Nathan 1903 - 1959 aged 56.  

462 HUDDY. Robert James died 14 June 1958 aged 57, also his wife Matilda Charity 
 died 13 Feb 1970 aged 67.

463 TURNER. Frank died  February 1960 aged 67, also Florence Turner died February 
 1980 aged 89.

464 BATTERSBY. Alfred died 8 May 1960 aged 78, also his wife Harriet died 
 19 Apr 1965 aged 82.

465 OLLERENSHAW. John died 30 Apr 1963 aged 84.

466 BOWDITCH. William died 3 Jan 1914 aged 88, also Martha his wife died 
 23 July 1883 aged 49 and John Thomas their youngest son died at Shahjananpur,
 India 10 May 1902 aged 21.   Sidney James Bowditch died 28 Aug 1983. 
 Florence Sarah 1.7.1912 to 30.4.2000.
 
467 This stone is barely legible 2007, but it appears to be:
 LEAT. Agnes wife of John died 27 Sept 1764 aged ? , also John Leat husband 
 of the above Agnes died 7 Apr 1769 [prob. wrong; should be 1783] aged 60. 

468 This headstone has disintegrated, 2007

 Below here, not in sequence on the plan.

469 LARCOMBE. Francis died 20 Sept 1917. Emily Larcombe died 11 June 1951.

470 ARMOUR. Pauline d. 2008 - no headstone yet.

471 GOFF. John 2.12.1915 to 2.1.2009 & Dorothy Violet May Goff 26.9.1922 to 28.12.1963.

472 PAYNE. Jack d. 28.2.2009 aged 86. No headstone yet.

473 CONROY. Kath d. 2008. No headstone yet.



21

474 Unmarked metal cross.
 

Memorials following the burial of ashes. These are along the North wall of the churchyard, to 
the West of the lychgate.

A TAYLOR. Pearl Taylor née Buckland 27-2-1927  23-1-2007, wife of John Frederick 
 23-7-1928  30-1-2004.

B HALLET. Agnes Vera  1906 - 2002.

C HUTCHINGS. Barry 26 June 1947 - 10 Jan 2001.

D INGRAMS. David Douglas 17 April 1930 - 30 Aug 2000.

E  HUTCHINGS.  “Bob” R W H 8 Sept 1922 - 24 March 2005. Also Hutchings Frances L.

F DISCOMBE. Bernard Haig, 1919 - 2000.

G  BORWICK. Jane Margaret 1925 - 1998.

H BAKER. Elsie  1914 - 2005; BAKER Frederick 1915 - 1993.

I  PRING. Tom 1939 - 2005.

J  TURNER. Arthur Frank 5 Sept 1929 - 16 Jun 1996.

K  MUCKLESTON. Mary Eileen 1911 - 1992.

L MUCKLESTON. Harold Victor her husband 1909 - 1979.

M  PARKER. Lilian Margaret 1902 - 1981 and Edward Parker 1901 - 1967.

N MALE. Norman  5-6-1917  29-8-1993, and Joyce  25-12-1923  26-10-2006

AA EVERTON. Nicolette Ellen 30.12.1952 to 21.2.2008

BB ABBOTT. Elizabeth 1940 - 2008

CC GREEN. Anthony James 19.3.1947 to 24.9.2008



22

Missing memorials in the churchyard
The following memorials were included on earlier lists, but have either disappeared or are no 
longer identifiable. The “possible original location” given is derived from each memorial’s position 
on the earlier lists [there was no plan accompanying those lists].
 
ASH A J. Possible original location: north of the Lady Chapel

ASH D E. Possible original location: north of the Lady Chapel

BARGERY. Elizabeth wife of Thomas died 1793 aged 73 [PRs say 1797], also Thomas died 1810 
aged 81. Possible original location: memorial 66.

BEER. John died September 1885 aged 61. Possible original location: memorial 131.

BOND. Ann wife of Henry died 2 Nov 1838 aged 69 [PRs say 1858]. 
This memorial was missing in 2000. Possible original location: between memorials 224 and 231.

BOWDITCH. John son of Samuel and Margaret died - 1701.
This memorial was missing in 2000. Possible original location: between memorials 110 and 111.

BROWNSELL. Daniel died 26 Dec 1933 aged 67, also his wife Elizabeth Ann died 7 Nov 1934 
aged 67. This memorial was illegible in 2000. Possible original location: memorial 74.

COUSINS. Annie 1900 14. 
This metal cross was missing in 2000. Possible original location: near memorial 34. Presumably 
next to the memorial for Fred and Sidney Cousins, which had adjacent numbers.

COUSINS. Fred died 1901 aged 15.
This metal cross was missing in 2000. Possible original location: near memorial 34. Presumably 
next to the memorial for Annie and Sidney Cousins, which had adjacent numbers.

COUSINS. Sidney     ?     13.
This metal cross was missing in 2000. Possible original location: near memorial 34. Presumably 
next to the memorial for Annie and Fred Cousins, which had adjacent numbers.

CULVERWELL. John died 4 Mar 1762 aged 86 also Elizabeth wife of the above John died 4 Mar 
1772 aged 86, also John, son of John and Elizabeth died 16? Oct 1778 in the - year of his age, 
also William died 4 Jun 1852 and Thomas April (?)1854 aged 81. This memorial was not 
identifiable in 2000. Possible original location: between memorials 25 and 28.

DENING. Martha  (date indecipherable.) 
This stone was missing in 2000. Possible original location: between memorials 25 and 28

DENING. Richard son of Charles and Elizabeth who died 16 Dec 1779 aged 80 also Ann his wife 
died 10 Jan 1784 aged 87. Possible original location: between memorials 25 and 28.
     
DOLLING. Mary Ann died 14 Feb 1817 aged 87. 
This metal cross was missing in 2000. Possible original location: near memorial 33 [it had an 
adjacent number to the memorials for Abel and Sarah Ann Lee below]

ESTMOND. Thomas gent. died 1 Mar 1685 (?) and Elizabeth wife of Thomas Estmond gent. died 
ye 24th---1694. Possible current location: memorials 134 to 139. Original location not recorded 

HOARE "Here lyeth the body of John (Hoare?) died 9th day of ----"  (According to the Church 
Registers a John Hoare was buried on 9 Mar 1703 and another on 17 Aug 1794.) Possible 
current location: memorials 134 to 139. Original location not recorded 



23

HUNT. Emily Jane died 16 Jan 1955 aged 87 (a dear Mother). This monument was missing or 
unidentified in 2000. Possible original location: memorial 117 or in that vicinity. 

LEE. Abel died 25 May 1936 aged 80. 
This metal cross was missing in 2000. Possible original location: near memorial 33 [it had an 
adjacent number to the memorial for Sarah Ann Lee and was presumably next to it].

LEE. Sarah Ann died August 1933 aged 76 (?) 
This metal cross was missing in 2000. Possible original location: near memorial 33 [it had an 
adjacent number to the memorial for Mary Ann Dolling above]. It was presumably next to the 
memorial for Abel Lee.

PARSONS. Benjamin died 13 July 16 aged 55, also Beatrice Parsons died 14 Oct 50 aged 83. 
This metal memorial was missing in 2000. Possible original location: near memorial 119.

SAUNDERS A A. Possible original location: north of the Lady Chapel

SEARLE. Florence died December 1903 aged 18 months. 
This metal cross was missing in 2007. Possible original location: between memorials 79 and 80. 
Presumably next to the memorial for Mabel Anne Searle as it had an adjacent number.

SEARLE. Mabel Anne died 25 Nov 1903 aged 5(?) years.
Possible original location: between memorials 79 and 80. Presumably next to the memorial for 
Florence Searle as it had an adjacent number. It is not listed as a metal cross, but it seems likely 
that it was.
 
TATUM. Hugh William died 20 Aug 1927 aged 72. Possible original location: near memorial 439

 
 





25

MEMORIAL INSCRIPTIONS INSIDE THE CHURCH
For the location of the memorials, see the accompanying plan of the church

A In loving memory of Louisa Ada LOVERIDGE who fell on sleep in this church 
 24 Jan 1948

B To the dear memory of Charles WOODCOCK canon of Salisbury, vicar of this
 Parish from 1834 to 1875, Rector of All Saints from 1875 to 1898. Died March
 16th 1898, aged 88

C In grateful memory of the men of Chardstock who offered themselves for their
 Country in the Great War. In the cause of God and the right 1914 – 1918.
 And of those who fell in the Great War 1939 – 1945

D To the dear memory of Arthur Hugh DOUGLAS, of The Court, Chardstock, 
 14th Sept 1867 – 28th May 1936.

E Sacred to the memory of Colonel Robert HETZLER, C.B. of the Bengal Artillery
 who died December 1st 1834

F Sacred to the memory of Thomas DEANE, of Tatworth, who died August 6th
 1810, aged 49 years.
 Ann Newman WARE, daughter of the above, who died January 30th 1829, aged
 22 years.
 Ann DEANE, relict of the above, who died July 2nd 1845, aged 79 years

G Depositum Richardi SIMONDS de Cokesden armigeri et Joannae uxoris eius
 post XXXII duos annos et VII menses pariter cum laude bonorum precibus
 pauperum et amore omnium consummatos obdormivit illa Ao aetatis suae LXXII
 Ao dni MDCX Februarii XXII Jule XXVII Junii sequente naturae debitu persoluita
 aetatis suae LX in unica tantum Sissillia fillia et herede bati haec nupta fuit
 Paulo Dewes armigeri uni sex clericoum quib dedit deus filium unicum nomine
 Simonds et quatuor fillias Joannam gratia maria et Sissilliam alterum fillium
 Paulum MVI vavit eis Deus etad se revocavit. Sola virtus sepulchri expers
  
  [Here lies Richard Simonds, knight, of Cokesden, and Joan his wife for 32 years and
  7 months, equal benefactors of the poor and loved by all who received the gifts of
  food and goods. She fell asleep in the 72nd year of her age AD 22nd February 1610.
  He died on 27th June following in the 60th year of his age. His first daughter and
  blessed heiress was Cecilia. She married Paul D’Ewes, knight, one of the six clerks
  of Chancery who by the grace of God had one son named Simonds and four
  daughters Joan, Grace, Mary and Cecelia; one other son Paul was loaned from God
  and to him returned. Sola virtus sepulchri expers.
  Free translation by P J Wood. This was part of a larger memorial, at approximately 
   position “N” on the plan]

H Near this place are deposited the remains of Elizabeth SHARP, she died
 December the 1st 1775 aged 34 years

J In memory of John Reginald PRATT 1884 – 1966 Churchwarden of this Parish
 for 36 years

K In grateful memory of Lilian Mary COOMBS who, for more than 30 years, as
 teacher in Chardstock School showed herself an earnest follower of the Master,
 a true friend of the children, a noble example to all. Entered into rest July 7th
 1923

L In loving memory of Harriett the beloved wife of William COX who fell asleep
 19 Nov 1931 aged 65 years



26

M In affectionate remembrance of Capt Edward Rex KING, DSO, ADC who died at
 Potchefstroom of enteric fever June 21 1906 aged 36. He served throughout the
 Boer war in Roberts Horse and the South African Constabulary and afterwards
 acted as ADC to the Lt Governors of the Transvaal

N To the dear memory of Thomas Parry WOODCOCK late of the Bengal Civil
 Service, who entered into rest July 26 1902. He mainly rebuilt and beautified
 this Church

P This tablet and the Cross in the churchyard are erected in memory of the 22
 years faithful work done in this Parish by Francis Parham, Vicar AD 1883 – 1905

Q  This chapel was furnished to the glory of God and in beloved memory of
 Andrew FERNIE LRCP LRCS Edin formerly of Wootton Bassett, Wilts.
 Chorister in this Church 1875 – 1885. 
 In memory also of all those educated at St Andrews College Chardstock who
 worshipped here 1856 – 1892
 (Andrew Fernie died 15 Feb 1944 – inscription in the prayer book in the chapel)
 
R HEERE LIETH THE BODIES OF JOHNE BOWDITCH GENT. AND JOANE HIS 

WIFE. HEE DIED AVGVST THE XVI Ao 1641 AD AETATIS 88 SHE DIED XXIX OF 
JVNE ANo 1611. In 2000 this memorial lay in the churchyard south of the clergy 
vestry, but the exact position is not recorded.

The clock in the belfry has the following inscription below it:
In memory of Percy Thomas died 7-1-86 aged 80 years, by his wife Agnes Thomas.
[see also memorial 441 in the main list].

There are no memorials in the floor of the Church



25

MEMORIAL INSCRIPTIONS INSIDE THE CHURCH
For the location of the memorials, see the accompanying plan of the church

A In loving memory of Louisa Ada LOVERIDGE who fell on sleep in this church 
 24 Jan 1948

B To the dear memory of Charles WOODCOCK canon of Salisbury, vicar of this
 Parish from 1834 to 1875, Rector of All Saints from 1875 to 1898. Died March
 16th 1898, aged 88

C In grateful memory of the men of Chardstock who offered themselves for their
 Country in the Great War. In the cause of God and the right 1914 – 1918.
 And of those who fell in the Great War 1939 – 1945

D To the dear memory of Arthur Hugh DOUGLAS, of The Court, Chardstock, 
 14th Sept 1867 – 28th May 1936.

E Sacred to the memory of Colonel Robert HETZLER, C.B. of the Bengal Artillery
 who died December 1st 1834

F Sacred to the memory of Thomas DEANE, of Tatworth, who died August 6th
 1810, aged 49 years.
 Ann Newman WARE, daughter of the above, who died January 30th 1829, aged
 22 years.
 Ann DEANE, relict of the above, who died July 2nd 1845, aged 79 years

G Depositum Richardi SIMONDS de Cokesden armigeri et Joannae uxoris eius
 post XXXII duos annos et VII menses pariter cum laude bonorum precibus
 pauperum et amore omnium consummatos obdormivit illa Ao aetatis suae LXXII
 Ao dni MDCX Februarii XXII Jule XXVII Junii sequente naturae debitu persoluita
 aetatis suae LX in unica tantum Sissillia fillia et herede bati haec nupta fuit
 Paulo Dewes armigeri uni sex clericoum quib dedit deus filium unicum nomine
 Simonds et quatuor fillias Joannam gratia maria et Sissilliam alterum fillium
 Paulum MVI vavit eis Deus etad se revocavit. Sola virtus sepulchri expers
  
  [Here lies Richard Simonds, knight, of Cokesden, and Joan his wife for 32 years and
  7 months, equal benefactors of the poor and loved by all who received the gifts of
  food and goods. She fell asleep in the 72nd year of her age AD 22nd February 1610.
  He died on 27th June following in the 60th year of his age. His first daughter and
  blessed heiress was Cecilia. She married Paul D’Ewes, knight, one of the six clerks
  of Chancery who by the grace of God had one son named Simonds and four
  daughters Joan, Grace, Mary and Cecelia; one other son Paul was loaned from God
  and to him returned. Sola virtus sepulchri expers.
  Free translation by P J Wood. This was part of a larger memorial, at approximately 
   position “N” on the plan]

H Near this place are deposited the remains of Elizabeth SHARP, she died
 December the 1st 1775 aged 34 years

J In memory of John Reginald PRATT 1884 – 1966 Churchwarden of this Parish
 for 36 years

K In grateful memory of Lilian Mary COOMBS who, for more than 30 years, as
 teacher in Chardstock School showed herself an earnest follower of the Master,
 a true friend of the children, a noble example to all. Entered into rest July 7th
 1923

L In loving memory of Harriett the beloved wife of William COX who fell asleep
 19 Nov 1931 aged 65 years



26

M In affectionate remembrance of Capt Edward Rex KING, DSO, ADC who died at
 Potchefstroom of enteric fever June 21 1906 aged 36. He served throughout the
 Boer war in Roberts Horse and the South African Constabulary and afterwards
 acted as ADC to the Lt Governors of the Transvaal

N To the dear memory of Thomas Parry WOODCOCK late of the Bengal Civil
 Service, who entered into rest July 26 1902. He mainly rebuilt and beautified
 this Church

P This tablet and the Cross in the churchyard are erected in memory of the 22
 years faithful work done in this Parish by Francis Parham, Vicar AD 1883 – 1905

Q  This chapel was furnished to the glory of God and in beloved memory of
 Andrew FERNIE LRCP LRCS Edin formerly of Wootton Bassett, Wilts.
 Chorister in this Church 1875 – 1885. 
 In memory also of all those educated at St Andrews College Chardstock who
 worshipped here 1856 – 1892
 (Andrew Fernie died 15 Feb 1944 – inscription in the prayer book in the chapel)
 
R HEERE LIETH THE BODIES OF JOHNE BOWDITCH GENT. AND JOANE HIS 

WIFE. HEE DIED AVGVST THE XVI Ao 1641 AD AETATIS 88 SHE DIED XXIX OF 
JVNE ANo 1611. In 2000 this memorial lay in the churchyard south of the clergy 
vestry, but the exact position is not recorded.

The clock in the belfry has the following inscription below it:
In memory of Percy Thomas died 7-1-86 aged 80 years, by his wife Agnes Thomas.
[see also memorial 441 in the main list].

There are no memorials in the floor of the Church



28

WAR MEMORIAL
The War Memorial carries the following inscriptions

In memory
of the Men of Chardstock

who in the Great War
1914 – 1919 faced death

in the cause of God and the right

Below are inscribed the names of the fallen

1939 – 1945

M Bishop
T Fowler

F A Hodge
N Jones
J Jenkins

A Larcombe
M P Latter

G Miller
W R Spiller
E Tattersall

The full names of many of these men are given in a book in the Church, together with 
some information about them.

The War Memorial is about 75m east of the Church, on the road to Tytherleigh.

J H Allen 
G B Banfield
E F Chubb

J R Cousins
A E C Dolling

F S Hull
C W H Pearce

T Rowe
R G Spiller

P Apsey
F Bowditch
A T Cousins
W L Deem

J Down
E F Pearce
C Rockett

W G Sparkes
E Trenchard



29

Memorials listed in The Book of the Axe, by G P R Pulman, pub 1875

In the Church
Pulman lists the monument to the Simonds family, which is still in the church but has been moved - see 
G on the list of memorials in the church - and three monuments which are no longer present:

In memoriam Roberti Tyderleigh, de Tyderleigh, armigeri, antiquitate generis satis clari, qui diem obiit 29 
Mar 1671. Anna uxor relicta hoc posuit.

and monuments to two of the vicars - Rev J Keate and Rev Richard White - which are not quoted.

In the churchyard
Babb Rev Thomas, who died at Cheddington, 1861, aged 76; Eliza Liddon, his wife, who also died at 
 Cheddington, 1860, aged 65.
Backholer Thomas, 1865, aged 22.
Bargery Thomas, 1810, aged 81; Elizabeth, his wife, 1797, aged 73.
Bently John, 1798, aged 66.
Bently William, 1836, aged 72; Elizabeth, his wife, 1798, aged 40; William, their son, 1793, aged 4.
Bently Thomas, 1869, aged 76.
Bond John (altar tomb), 1826, aged 86; and several members of the family.
Bond George Crandon, 1856, aged 19.
Bowditch John, 1641, aged 88; Joan, his wife, 1611.
Bowring Robert, 1833, aged 62; Jane, his wife, 1820, aged 53. Jane Bowring’s  year of death is probably 
 wrong - see memorial 73
Bowyer, Rachael, 1858, aged 67.
Bragge John, 1815, aged 77; and family.
Chard Richard, 1833, aged 75; Ann, his wife, 1832, aged 62; Prudence, their daughter.
Collier Giles, 1864, aged 72; Matilda, his wife, 1867, aged 69.
Culverwell John, 1762, aged 86; Elizabeth, his wife, 1772, aged 86; John and Elizabeth, their children.
Deane John (altar tomb), 1749, aged 70; Rachael, his wife, 1748, aged 60; and several members of the 
 family.
Deane Catherine, wife of Joseph, 1869, aged 44.
Deane Thomas, 1855, aged 82.
Denning Harriett, 1860, aged 35.
Denning Richard, 1848, aged 84.
Drayton Thomas (altar tomb), 1778, aged 75; Ann, his wife, 1744, aged 38; and several members of the 
 family.
Ellett Martha, wife of William, 1866, aged 64; Edwin, her son, 1857, aged 17.
French John, 1861, aged 18.
Harris Thomas, of Frogwell, 1871, aged 71.
Hodder Elizabeth, 1872, aged 74.
Larcombe Rosa, 1868, aged 5.
Leat William, 1801 [PRs say 1804], aged 53; and several members of his family.
Marks John (altar tomb), 1844, aged 75; Honor, his wife, 1852, aged 81; and several members of the 
 family.
Morey George, 1863; Bridget, his wife, 1854, aged 73.
Miller Emma, 1868, aged 41.
Palmer John (altar tomb), 1780, aged 65; and several members of the family.
Perham Thomas, 1854, aged 73; Susannah, his wife, 1856, aged 77.
Pickering Elizabeth, 1836, aged 22.
Powell Elizabeth, 1865, aged 47.
Pratt Betty, 1844, aged 84; Pratt Sarah, 1869, aged 29; Pratt Bridget, 1869, aged 78.
Pryer William (altar tomb), 1822, aged 82; Elizabeth, his wife, 1819, aged 73; and several children.
Pryer Ruth, 1794, aged 84.



30

Salway John, 1787, aged 72; Sarah, his wife, 1776, aged 55; John, their son, 1783, aged 39; Elizabeth, 
 his wife,1826, aged 80.
Smith William, 1870, aged 20.
Smith Francis, 1872, aged 57.
Turner Sarah, 1873, aged 41.
Wall Jane, 1866, aged 43.
Watts Susan Deem, 1869, aged 19.
Weaver James, 1719, aged 77.
Wills Isaac, 1847, aged 64; Anna Maria, his wife, 1867, aged 74.
Woodcock Gambier Digby, son of Edward Elbrough Woodcock, 1858, aged 18.



31

INDEX OF SURNAMES

Note: Numerals and single letters refer to the main list - the memorials in the churchyard [letters 
 refer to cremation memorials, which are at the end of that list]
 Ch refers to the list of memorials in the Church
 Mis refers to the list of missing memorials
 Pul refers to the list of memorials given in GB Pulman’s The Book of the Axe
 WM refers to the list of names on the War Memorial

Chown 240
Chubb 114, 242, 311, WM
Coath 168, 215
Collier 455, Pul
Compton 61
Conroy 473
Coombes  454
Coombs 217, Ch
Cornell 169
Cousins 35, 147, 426, Mis,WM
Cowing 145
Cox 142, Ch
Cross 317
Culverwell  Mis, Pul

Dark 55
Davies 37
Davy 198, 199
Dean 8
Deane 78, 79, 83, 90, 191, 193, 
 203, 335, 374, 419, Ch, Pul
Deem WM
Dening 48, 185, Mis
Denning 370, 371, Pul
Denslow 47
D’Ewes Ch
Dimon 449
Discombe F
Dolling Mis, WM
Douglas 63, Ch
Down WM
Drayton 321, Pul
Drewer 442
Dunster 183, 210

Eames 356, 375
Early 323
Elers 94
Ellett 416, Pul
Essell 420
Estmond Mis
Everton AA

Abbott BB
Adams 119
Allen 213,434, WM
Anning 50
Apsey 24, 358, 360, 361, 362, 
 376, 378, 392, WM
Armour 470
Arscott 94
Ash Mis

Babb 372, Pul
Backholer Pul
Baker H
Banfield WM
Barber 235, 236
Bargery Mis, Pul
Battersby 464
Beasley 17
Beer 5, 22, 212, 238, 435 Mis
Bently 65, 154, 308, 326, 327, 328, 
 329, 417, Pul
Bindon 107, 448, 458
Bishop 91, 329, WM
Boden 247
Bond 194, 421, 428, Mis, Pul
Bonfield 132
Bool 49
Borwick G
Bowditch 466, Ch, Mis, Pul, WM
Bowerman 391
Bowring 53, Pul
Bowyer 9, Pul
Bragge 100, Pul
Brett 390
Bridell  2, 3, 4
Briggs 367
Bromfield 379
Brotherhood 173
Brown 43
Brownsell Mis
Budge 302, 303
Bussell 14, 437, 438

Casson 431
Chard 6, Pul



32

Fairman 444
Farrant 318
Featherstonehaugh 94
Ferbreach 18
Fernie 195, Ch
Fowler 16, 304, 410, WM
French 7, 369, Pul
Fry 190

Garrett 351
Genge 203
Goff 336, 354, 368, 377, 471
Grabham 151, 152, 153
Green CC
Griffin 207, 208

Hallett 425, B
Harris 39, 175, 177, 348, 349, 
 384, 398, 409, Pul
Hawkins 301
Hemphil 155
Hetzler Ch
Hoare Mis
Hockey 120
Hodge 380, WM
Hodder Pul
Holland 245
Hoskins 395
Howard 127
Howell  161
Huckett 62
Huddy 462
Hull 70, 72, 82, 165, WM
Hunt 118, Mis
Hutchings 218, 221, 237, 307, 436, C, E

Ingrams D

James 347
Jeffery 105, 338
Jenkins 23, WM
Jones WM

Keate Pul
King 86, Ch
Knight 38

Lane 309
Larcombe 36, 54, 124, 125, 126, 146 
 165, 228, 229, 230, 249, 408
 440, 445, 452, 469, Pul, WM
Latter 148, WM
Leat 467, Pul
Lee Mis
Lentell 394
Leresche 104
Lewis 460
Lines 453
Lisle-Smith - see Smith
Little 160
Long 13, 15, 19, 20, 61, 115, 116, 138
Lord 461
Loveridge 49, Ch
Lugg 58
Lye 456

Machonochie [98]
Male 46, 186, N
Margetts 10
Marks 234, Pul
Marley 187, 412
Mason 57
Massenhove 112
Matthews 402, 403, 439
Mattock 320, 320a
McGuire 239
Meakin 141
Merritt 244
Miller 51, 53, 300, 343, 344, 
 345, 397, Pul, WM
Mitchell  321
Morey Pul
Morrell 382
Muckleston J, L

O’Keefe 459
Ollerenshaw 465
Otten 248

Pady 451
Palmer 372, 373, 374, Pul

Parker M
Parris 324, 325, 331, 332, 339, 340
 341, 433
Parsons 120, 123, Mis



33

Parham 355, Ch
Payne 472
Pearce 75, 351, 363, 364, 365, 
 366, 381, 393, 405, WM
Pennecard 202
Perham 385, Pul
Perring 29, 30, 41, 45, 172, 204, 219
 226, 305, 310
Perryman 149
Phillips 401, 407
Pickering 32, 429, 430, Pul
Pigeon 350
Pike 218
Pilton 144, 146
Poole 31, 450
Pope 342
Potter 162, 306
Powell 52, Pul
Pratt 386, 387, 388, 389, 
 399, 400, Ch, Pul
Prince 330
Pring I
Pryer 328, Pul
Pryor 328

Roberts 122, 127, 128, 129, 130, 446
Robinson 106
Rockett WM
Rowe WM

Salter 176
Salway 333, Pul
Satchell 246
Saunders Mis
Scott 200, 209
Sealy 143
Searle 80, 81, 170, 322, Mis
Seward 42, 121, 133, 163
Sharp Ch
Shere 68
Short 315
Simonds Ch, Pul
Skarratt 49
Sloman 150, 156, 157
Smith 56, 69, 70, 71, 103, 224, Pul
Snook 171
Sparkes WM
Spiller 21, 58, 113, 400, WM
Spurway 166
Stenhouse 316
Stevens 372
Stone 101
Stoodley 361
Strawbridge 108, 109, 111

Stround 32
Summers 33, 182
Swain 214
Symes 188

Talbot 241
Tattersall  WM
Tatum Mis
Tavener 84
Taylor 357, A
Thicke 415
Thomas 441, Ch
Tidmarsh 196
Tidy 89
Toms 211
Trenchard 11, WM
Trott 40
Turner 25, 222, 223, 443, 457,
  463, J, Pul
Tyderleigh Pul

Veriod 164
Verrell 411
Virgin 342

Wale 87, 88, 102
Wall  Pul
Walters 459
Ware Ch
Warren 383
Warry 44
Watts 27, 28, Pul
Weaver 6, Pul
Welch 404
Wellington 197
Weston 337
White Pul
Wilkins 59
Wilkinson 426
Willey 359
Willmington 414
Wills 205, Pul
Winter 396
Withers 64
Woodcock 95, [97], 99, Ch, Pul
Woodley 319

Zealley 60, 184



34

Memorials with no surname
Aunt Emma 428
HSW [probably Honora Woodcock] 97
MHB 96
MKR 174
MP 413
Polly 231
SCB 413
Sibyl [probably Sybil Machonochie] 98


	Introduction and contents
	Memorials in churchyard
	Missing memorials
	Plan of churchyard
	Memorials inside church
	Memorials inside church
	War Memorial
	Pulmans list
	Index

